
 

 
Wastewater Project Funding Estimates 

as of February 16, 2006 
 

(2006 WIF Report Update) 
 
The following table provides an update to the wastewater project funding estimates 
included in the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority’s (PFA) 2006 Report on the 
Wastewater Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program submitted on January 31, 2006 to the 
Senate Environment, Agriculture and Economic Development Budget Division and the 
House Agriculture, Environment and Natural Resources Finance Committee.  This 
information was presented on February 21, 2006 to a joint meeting of the Senate 
Environment, Agriculture and Economic Development Budget Division, and the House 
Jobs, Economic Opportunity Policy and Finance Committee.   
 
The table presents estimated state funding eligibility for wastewater projects on the 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s (MPCA) 2006 Project Priority List (PPL).  
Projects are shown according to their 2006 PPL rank and priority points, and by their 
preliminary 2007 PPL rank and priority points according to the MPCA’s amended project 
priority system rules.  Municipalities have until May 5, 2006 to request placement for 
new projects on the Project Priority List or to provide additional information for project 
scoring before the 2007 PPL is finalized by the MPCA. 
 
Estimated project funding is based on preliminary project information and funding 
criteria for the Wastewater Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program (Minnesota Statutes 
Section 446A.072) and the Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund (Minnesota Statutes 
Section 446A.07, also know as the State Revolving Fund or SRF).  Estimated funding 
amounts are subject to change based on new project information.   
 

For questions or more information about this report, contact: 
 

Minnesota Public Facilities Authority 
Terry Kuhlman, Executive Director 

Phone:  651-296-4704 
E-mail: terry.kuhlman@state.mn.us

 
Jeff Freeman, Assistant Director 

Phone:  651-296-2838 
E-mail: jeff.freeman@state.mn.us
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Estimated Wastewater Project Funding
Possible Carryover From 2006 PPL and Preliminary 2007 PPL

Indicated Amounts Are Estimates And Are Subject To Change

 Project Name 

 Prelim 
2007 
Rank 

Prelim 
2007 

Points
2006 
Rank

2006 
Points

Project 
Description Project Status

Total Project 
Cost 

 Estimated 
WIF Loan 

Estimated 
WIF Grant

Estimated 
SRF Loan

Notes:  Current WIF reserved 
= $17.2m, available = $4.6m

2006 IUP and WIF Reserved: Expect To Fund In 2006
Appleton 91 38 1 918.8 Sludge handling im 2006 IUP 1,335,000      -                 -                 1,335,000      
Bird Island 22 66 157 100 Sewer separation WIF Rsvd 9,388,000      -                 2,178,500      WIF reserved, need SRF loan

 ChisagoLksPh2 (Stacy - partial 128 21 50 495 Connect Stacy to CWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 4,406,000      313,135         -                 3,912,109      Partial WIF reserved
Dent na 0 70 424.5 Rehab existing po WIF Rsvd 865,000         -                 100,000         -                 WIF reserved

 Dover-Eyota-St.Charles Phase 46 52 75 401.4 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 11,292,000    -                 -                 11,292,000    
Effie na 0 62 457.6 Unsewered / collec WIF Rsvd 1,202,000      -                 449,000         -                 WIF reserved

 Garrison/Kathio/Mille Lacs San 135 16 26 590 Unsewered / conn WIF Rsvd/06 IUP 18,100,000    -                 4,000,000      5,875,000      WIF reserved
Gary na 0 43 503.9 Unsewered / gravi WIF Rsvd 2,254,328      -                 582,164         -                 WIF reserved

 Henderson (joint w/ LeSueur) - 9 79 73 411.3 New joint treatmen 2006 IUP 2,906,600      -                 2,147,123      Not WIF eligible unless new $
Kandiyohi Co - Lake Florida 108 29 46 501 Unsewered - conn 2006 IUP 4,606,900      -                 3,689,406      Not WIF eligible unless new $

 Le Sueur (joint w/ Henderson) - 9 79 73 411.3 New joint treatmen 2006 IUP 9,764,400      -                 -                 9,764,400      
Lester Prairie 38 58 6 781.3 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 5,800,000      -                 -                 5,800,000      
Madelia Phase 1 na 0 56 471.7 Tmnt plant rehab - 2006 IUP 854,754         -                 -                 854,754         
Madelia Phase 2 77 43 55 471.7 Biosolids removal 2006 IUP 2,869,450      -                 -                 2,869,450      
Murray County-Lake Shetek na 0 32 552.8 Unsewered / collecWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 14,930,000    2,565,700      -                 11,364,300    WIF reserved
Rutledge na 0 58 463 Unsewered - conn WIF Rsvd 1,292,000      -                 342,000         -                 WIF reserved

 Sturgeon Lake (partial WIF res 84 39 69 426 Unsewered / collecWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 4,943,674      2,845,485      -                 1,613,674      Partial WIF reserved
Western Lake Superior SD 48 51 14 707.6 Flocculation Tank 2006 IUP 4,900,000    -                -               4,900,000    

101,710,106  5,724,320      7,651,664      65,417,216    

Additional Projects Over 400 Points On 2006 PPL
Mentor 167 1 2 900 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 1,847,251      -                 see below -                 
Lewiston 10 78 3 870 Rehab/expand exi Applied to RD 1,800,000      -                 -                 -                 
La Salle 3 95 4 800 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 1,680,000      -                 700,000         -                 
Blue Earth 2 105 5 790.2 Sewer rehab, bios ?? 2,790,500      -                 -                 2,790,500      
Huntley (Faribault Co) 4 87 7 774.5 Unsewered, conne RD 2006 1,830,300      -                 650,000         -                 
Myrtle 19 70 8 761 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 736,922         -                 see below -                 

 MCES - Empire Service Area C 90 38 9 731.3 Construction - con 2006 IUP 59,550,000    -                 -                 negotiated
Hutchinson 54 48 10 731.3 Upgrade/expand t ?? 4,710,000      -                 -                 4,710,000      
Manchester 18 70 11 731 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 840,243         -                 see below -                 
Blomkest 150 1 15 706 Regionalization of Applied to RD 2,300,000      -                 -                 -                 
Austin 67 46 16 704.7 Rehab/expand exi ?? 5,000,000      -                 -                 5,000,000      
Warroad 124 23 17 675 Rehab/expand exi ?? 4,277,313      125,438         -                 4,151,875      
Lake Township (Warroad) 126 22 19 665.5 Unsewered / collec ?? 6,030,000      4,000,000      -                 2,030,000      
Somerset Twsp - Hope 13 74 21 659 Unsewered / collec ?? 471,151         -                 -                 471,151         
Guckeen (Faribault Co) 5 86 23 639.3 Unsewered, conne Applied to RD 500,000         -                 -                 -                 
Western Lake  Superior SD 29 61 24 628.8 Vortex grit remova ?? 3,800,000      -                 -                 3,800,000      
Ormsby 171 1 25 628.5 Unsewered / collec Applied to RD 800,000         -                 -                 -                 
Bigelow 7 80 27 589 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 2,600,000      -                 1,000,000      -                 
Butterfield 55 48 28 575 Rehab/expand exi ?? 2,005,000      -                 -                 2,005,000      

 MCES - MWWTP Disinfection 114 26 30 563.8 Construction - new 2006 IUP 9,265,000      -                 -                 negotiated
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Estimated Wastewater Project Funding
Possible Carryover From 2006 PPL and Preliminary 2007 PPL

Indicated Amounts Are Estimates And Are Subject To Change

 Project Name 

 Prelim 
2007 
Rank 

Prelim 
2007 

Points
2006 
Rank

2006 
Points

Project 
Description Project Status

Total Project 
Cost 

 Estimated 
WIF Loan 

Estimated 
WIF Grant

Estimated 
SRF Loan

Notes:  Current WIF reserved 
= $17.2m, available = $4.6m

 MCES - MWWTP Space Utl./ F 63 46 31 563.8 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 8,800,000      -                 -                 negotiated
Kent 27 64 34 526 Unsewered-conne RD 2006 947,000         -                 340,000         -                 

 MCES - MWWTP Liquid Treatm 62 46 36 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 2,235,000      -                 -                 negotiated
 MCES - MWWTP Process Con 115 26 37 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 1,400,000      -                 -                 negotiated
 MCES - MWWTP Solids Proce 69 46 38 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 20,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated
Quamba 107 29 39 514 Unsewered - conn RD 2006 (-07) 1,618,900      -                 see below -                 

 Caribou Lake (Canosia & Gran 45 52 40 513 Unsewered / collec 2006 IUP 5,531,775      3,450,000      -                 2,081,775      Not WIF eligible unless new $
 MCES - Blue Lake Groundwate 74 44 41 510.8 Construction - con 2006 IUP 20,000           -                 -                 negotiated
Alborn Twp 111 26 44 503 Unsewered - clust 2006 IUP 955,056         750,000         -                 205,056         Not WIF eligible unless new $
Kandiyohi Co - Lake Florida 108 29 46 501 Unsewered - conn 2006 IUP counted above 917,494         -                 counted above Not WIF eligible unless new $
Hancock 70 46 47 497 New treatment fac RD 2006 (-07) 2,167,465      -                 see below -                 
Tofte/Schroeder 146 5 48 497 Unsewered / collec ?? 10,350,000    -                 -                 10,350,000    

 MCES - Blue Lake Plant Impro 98 36 49 496.1 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 124,000,000  -                 -                 negotiated
 ChisagoLksPh2 (Stacy - partial 128 21 50 495 Connect Stacy to CWIF Rsvd/06 IUP counted above 368,891         -                 counted above Eligible for add. WIF if new $
 Alexandria Lakes Area Service 148 1 51 485 Sewer extensions ?? 3,485,000      -                 -                 3,485,000      
 Knife River-Larsmont Sanitary 131 19 52 481.5 Unswrd,Larsmont WIF Rsvd 9,000,000      1,900,000      1,900,000      3,700,000      WIF reserved
Doran 17 70 53 480.1 Unsewered / new Applied to RD 934,303         -                 -                 -                 
Fountain 25 65 54 475 Rehab/expand exi Applied to RD 1,354,173      -                 -                 -                 
Barnesville 79 43 59 460 Expansion of Aera 2006 IUP 3,900,000      -                 -                 3,900,000      
Hawley 87 39 60 460 Sewer rehab 2006 IUP 2,130,000      -                 -                 2,130,000      
Walters 1 115 61 459.5 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 1,300,000      -                 see below -                 
Milaca 168 1 63 456.3 Relocate ponds 2006 IUP 13,136,500    -                 -                 13,136,500    
Brandon Township 151 1 64 453 Unsewered / conn ?? 5,900,000      1,688,258      -                 4,211,742      
Harris 94 38 65 450 New treatment fac 2006 IUP 3,600,000      -                 -                 3,600,000      
Ottertail 173 1 66 450 Unsewered Applied to RD 3,198,000      -                 -                 -                 
Annandale/Maple Lake 132 18 67 439 New treatment pla 2006 IUP 12,000,000    -                 -                 12,000,000    
Miltona Twsp. 169 1 68 435 Unsewered / conn ?? 12,500,000    2,432,840      -                 10,067,160    

 Sturgeon Lake (partial WIF res 84 39 69 426 Unsewered / collecWIF Rsvd/06 IUP counted above 3,330,000      -                 counted above Eligible for add. WIF if new $
New York Mills 73 45 71 415.7 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 4,100,000      1,315,539      -                 2,784,461      
Hudson Twsp 89 38 72 415.4 Unsewered / conn ?? 2,631,000      503,185         -                 2,127,815      

 Henderson (joint w/ LeSueur) - 9 79 73 411.3 New joint treatmen 2006 IUP counted above 759,477         -                 counted above Not WIF eligible unless new $
 MCES - Seneca Disinfection an 99 36 74 404.3 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 14,500,000    -                 -                 negotiated
Cottonwood Ph. 2 133 18 77 400 Collection improve ?? 166,000         -                 -                 166,000         
Ellendale 15 73 78 400 Rehab and expand ?? 960,000         -                 -                 960,000         
Lake Lillian 78 43 79 400 Rehab existing po 2006 IUP 240,000       -                -               240,000       

385,893,852  21,541,122    4,590,000      100,104,035  
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Estimated Wastewater Project Funding
Possible Carryover From 2006 PPL and Preliminary 2007 PPL

Indicated Amounts Are Estimates And Are Subject To Change

 Project Name 

 Prelim 
2007 
Rank 

Prelim 
2007 

Points
2006 
Rank

2006 
Points

Project 
Description Project Status

Total Project 
Cost 

 Estimated 
WIF Loan 

Estimated 
WIF Grant

Estimated 
SRF Loan

Cumulative 
WIF

Cumulative 
SRF

Preliminary 2007 Project Priority List
Walters 1 115 61 459.5 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 1,300,000      -                 550,000         -                 550,000          -                  
Blue Earth 2 105 5 790.2 Sewer rehab, bios ?? 2,790,500      -                 -                 counted above 550,000          -                  
La Salle 3 95 4 800 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 1,680,000      -                 counted above -                 550,000          -                  
Huntley (Faribault Co) 4 87 7 774.5 Unsewered, conne RD 2006 1,830,300      -                 counted above -                 550,000          -                  
Guckeen (Faribault Co) 5 86 23 639.3 Unsewered, conne Applied to RD 500,000         -                 -                 -                 550,000          -                  
Atwater 6 83 166 75 Sewer rehab No RD app 1,017,000      -                 -                 1,017,000      550,000          1,017,000        
Bigelow 7 80 27 589 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 2,600,000      -                 counted above -                 550,000          1,017,000        
Watkins 8 80 106 219 Rehab/expand exi RD 2006 (-07) 4,500,000      -                 750,000         -                 1,300,000        1,017,000        
Le Sueur (joint w/ Henderson) 9 79 73 411.3 New joint treatmen 2006 IUP 9,764,400      -                 -                 counted above 1,300,000        1,017,000        
Henderson (joint w/ LeSueur) - 9 79 73 411.3 New joint treatmen 2006 IUP 2,906,600      counted above -                 counted above 1,300,000        1,017,000        
Lewiston 10 78 3 870 Rehab/expand exi Applied to RD 1,800,000      -                 -                 1,800,000      1,300,000        2,817,000        
Shelly 11 78 151 125 Pond improvemen RD 2006 (-07) 1,225,000      -                 310,000         -                 1,610,000        2,817,000        
Duluth Morgan Park Ph 4 12 76 104 233.8 Sewer rehab phas ?? 3,016,800      -                 -                 3,016,800      1,610,000        5,833,800        
Somerset Twsp - Hope 13 74 21 659 Unsewered / collec ?? 471,151         -                 -                 counted above 1,610,000        5,833,800        
Beaver Bay 14 74 122 196 Expand Existing S No RD app 900,000         -                 -                 900,000         1,610,000        6,733,800        
Ellendale 15 73 78 400 Rehab and expand ?? 960,000         -                 -                 counted above 1,610,000        6,733,800        
Tower 16 72 233 1 Sewer replacemen ?? 490,000         -                 -                 255,000         1,610,000        6,988,800        
Doran 17 70 53 480.1 Unsewered / new Applied to RD 934,303         -                 -                 -                 1,610,000        6,988,800        
Manchester 18 70 11 731 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 840,243         -                 242,000         -                 1,852,000        6,988,800        
Myrtle 19 70 8 761 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 736,922         -                 242,500         -                 2,094,500        6,988,800        
Ortonville 20 70 214 1 Sewer rehab and e ?? 500,000         -                 -                 500,000         2,094,500        7,488,800        
Gonvick 21 68 158 100 Rehab/expand exi ?? 500,000         82,984           -                 417,016         2,177,484        7,905,816        
Bird Island 22 66 157 100 Sewer separation ?? 9,388,000      -                 counted above 5,078,500      2,177,484        12,984,316      
Hatfield 23 66 89 325 Rehab existing sys RD 2006 635,000         -                 301,000         -                 2,478,484        12,984,316      
Renville 24 66 225 1 Expand treatment ?? -                 -                 -                 2,478,484        12,984,316      
Fountain 25 65 54 475 Rehab/expand exi Applied to RD 1,354,173      -                 -                 1,354,173      2,478,484        14,338,489      
Odessa 26 65 161 90 Rehab existing sys Applied to RD 400,000         294,908         -                 105,092         2,773,392        14,443,581      
Kent 27 64 34 526 Unsewered-conne RD 2006 947,000         -                 counted above -                 2,773,392        14,443,581      
Bricelyn 28 63 183 1 I/I correction ?? 123,900         -                 19,685           -                 2,793,077        14,443,581      
Western Lake  Superior SD 29 61 24 628.8 Vortex grit remova ?? 3,800,000      -                 -                 counted above 2,793,077        14,443,581      
Proctor 30 61 223 1 Sewer rehab - 4th ?? 147,000         -                 -                 147,000         2,793,077        14,590,581      
Lake of the Woods Co. - Whee 31 61 208 1 Unsewered - ISTS ?? 7,003,936      3,135,000      -                 3,868,936      5,928,077        18,459,517      
Clear Lake (joint w/ Clearwater 32 61 107 218.8 Expand existing sy ?? 1,930,000      -                 -                 1,930,000      5,928,077        20,389,517      
Clearwater (joint w/ Clear Lake 32 61 107 218.8 Expand existing sy ?? 1,930,000      -                 -                 1,930,000      5,928,077        22,319,517      
Verndale 33 60 238 1 I/I correction ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 5,928,077        22,319,517      
Askov 34 59 88 325 New treatment fac RD 2007 3,000,000      -                 716,000         -                 6,644,077        22,319,517      
Brainerd 35 59 181 1 Brainerd-Baxter pl ?? 26,658,000    -                 -                 26,658,000    6,644,077        48,977,517      
Ely 36 58 197 1 Sewer rehab ?? 1,405,000      -                 -                 1,405,000      6,644,077        50,382,517      
Aurora - Rehab 37 58 178 1 Secondary treatme Applied to RD 3,850,000      778,020         -                 3,071,980      7,422,097        53,454,498      
Lester Prairie 38 58 6 781.3 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 5,800,000      -                 -                 counted above 7,422,097        53,454,498      
Elbow Lake - Division Street 39 58 165 75 Sewer rehab and e ?? 110,000         -                 -                 110,000         7,422,097        53,564,498      
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Estimated Wastewater Project Funding
Possible Carryover From 2006 PPL and Preliminary 2007 PPL

Indicated Amounts Are Estimates And Are Subject To Change

 Project Name 

 Prelim 
2007 
Rank 

Prelim 
2007 

Points
2006 
Rank

2006 
Points

Project 
Description Project Status

Total Project 
Cost 

 Estimated 
WIF Loan 

Estimated 
WIF Grant

Estimated 
SRF Loan

Cumulative 
WIF

Cumulative 
SRF

Elbow Lake - West Side 40 58 194 1 Sewer rehab and e ?? 840,000         -                 -                 840,000         7,422,097        54,404,498      
Tower-Brietung Wastewater Bo 41 57 235 1 Collection and trea ?? 2,327,300      -                 -                 2,327,300      7,422,097        56,731,798      
Cass Lake 42 55 186 1 Sewer rehab Applied to RD 931,110         157,948         -                 773,162         7,580,045        57,504,960      
Wheaton 43 53 171 50 Sewer rehab, phas ?? 2,552,203      426,073         -                 2,126,130      8,006,118        59,631,090      
Barrett 44 53 179 1 Sewer rehab RD 2006 (-07) 330,400         -                 100,000         -                 8,106,118        59,631,090      
Caribou Lake (Canosia & Gran 45 52 40 513 Unsewered / collec 2006 IUP 5,531,775      counted above -                 counted above 8,106,118        59,631,090      
Dover-Eyota-St.Charles Phase 46 52 75 401.4 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 11,292,000    -                 -                 counted above 8,106,118        59,631,090      
Breitung Twp 47 52 182 1 Sewer rehab ?? 585,000         -                 -                 585,000         8,106,118        60,216,090      
Western Lake Superior SD 48 51 14 707.6 Flocculation Tank 2006 IUP 4,900,000      -                 -                 counted above 8,106,118        60,216,090      
MCES - NE Interceptor Improv 49 51 101 256.3 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 210,800,000  -                 -                 negotiated 8,106,118        60,216,090      
MCES - Riverview Siphon Impr 50 51 102 256.3 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 9,050,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,106,118        60,216,090      
Clarkfield 51 51 177 10 Rehab/expand exi ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 8,106,118        60,216,090      
Medford 52 49 140 155 Rehab/expand exi ?? 4,564,000      -                 -                 4,564,000      8,106,118        64,780,090      
Hokah 53 49 123 187.5 Rehab/expand exi RD 2006 (-07) 1,930,000      -                 600,000         -                 8,706,118        64,780,090      
Hutchinson 54 48 10 731.3 Upgrade/expand t ?? 4,710,000      -                 -                 counted above 8,706,118        64,780,090      
Butterfield 55 48 28 575 Rehab/expand exi ?? 2,005,000      -                 -                 counted above 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Brooklyn Park Int 56 46 111 205 Construction - new ?? 14,000,000    -                 -                 -                 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Hopkins LS/FM Improv 57 46 133 164 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 41,300,000    -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Lift Station L-12 Impro 58 46 115 205 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 4,330,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - LS Sup. Control/Field 59 46 116 205 Construction - con 2006 IUP 1,500,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Mpls Int 1-Mn-320 Imp 60 46 117 205 Construction - con 2006 IUP 4,500,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Mpls/St. Paul Intercep 61 46 134 164 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 54,900,000    -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - MWWTP Liquid Treatm 62 46 36 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 2,235,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - MWWTP Space Utl./ F 63 46 31 563.8 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 8,800,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - So St. Paul Forcemain 64 46 119 205 Planning/Design - ?? 17,300,000    -                 -                 -                 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - So. St. Paul Lift Statio 65 46 103 256.3 Construction - con 2006 IUP 3,600,000      -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
MCES - Blue Lake Interceptor 66 46 112 205 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 164,000,000  -                 -                 negotiated 8,706,118        64,780,090      
Austin 67 46 16 704.7 Rehab/expand exi ?? 5,000,000      -                 -                 counted above 8,706,118        64,780,090      
Staples - Northside 68 46 231 1 I/I correction and s Applied to RD 1,313,700      338,295         -                 975,405         9,044,413        65,755,495      
MCES - MWWTP Solids Proce 69 46 38 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 20,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated 9,044,413        65,755,495      
Hancock 70 46 47 497 New treatment fac RD 2006 (-07) 2,167,465      -                 496,000         -                 9,540,413        65,755,495      
Gilbert 71 46 146 135 Rehab/expand exi Applied to RD 1,300,000      -                 -                 1,300,000      9,540,413        67,055,495      
Brooten 72 46 125 185 Rehab/expand exi ?? 2,499,780      925,717         -                 1,574,063      10,466,129      68,629,558      
New York Mills 73 45 71 415.7 Rehab/expand exi 2006 IUP 4,100,000      counted above -                 counted above 10,466,129      68,629,558      
MCES - Blue Lake Groundwate 74 44 41 510.8 Construction - con 2006 IUP 20,000           -                 -                 negotiated 10,466,129      68,629,558      
Red Wing Phase 2 75 44 127 183.8 SCADA System & ?? 3,202,850      -                 -                 3,202,850      10,466,129      71,832,408      
Granite Falls Phase 2 76 44 131 165 Rehab/expand exi ?? 1,580,000      -                 -                 1,580,000      10,466,129      73,412,408      
Madelia Phase 2 77 43 55 471.7 Biosolids removal 2006 IUP 2,869,450      -                 -                 counted above 10,466,129      73,412,408      
Lake Lillian 78 43 79 400 Rehab existing po 2006 IUP 240,000         -                 -                 counted above 10,466,129      73,412,408      
Barnesville 79 43 59 460 Expansion of Aera 2006 IUP 3,900,000      -                 -                 counted above 10,466,129      73,412,408      
Greenbush 80 43 204 1 Sewer rehab ?? 282,968         -                 -                 282,968         10,466,129      73,695,376      
Miltona 81 43 213 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? 1,362,000      194,859         -                 1,167,141      10,660,988      74,862,517      
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Estimated Wastewater Project Funding
Possible Carryover From 2006 PPL and Preliminary 2007 PPL

Indicated Amounts Are Estimates And Are Subject To Change
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Big Lake Area SD - Fond du La 82 40 180 1 Unsewered / Colle ?? 7,984,724      -                 -                 7,984,724      10,660,988      82,847,241      
Kimball 83 40 207 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? 530,700         -                 -                 530,700         10,660,988      83,377,941      
Sturgeon Lake (partial WIF res 84 39 69 426 Unsewered / collecWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 4,943,674      counted above -                 counted above 10,660,988      83,377,941      
Browerville Ph. 2 85 39 109 213 Treatment facility r Applied to RD 4,144,000      2,813,056      -                 1,330,944      13,474,044      84,708,885      
Eagle Bend 86 39 86 339.8 New trmt facility, s Sp Approp -                 -                 -                 -                 13,474,044      84,708,885      
Hawley 87 39 60 460 Sewer rehab 2006 IUP 2,130,000      -                 -                 counted above 13,474,044      84,708,885      
Richmond 88 39 153 115 Rehab/expand exi ?? 8,841,580      489,683         -                 8,351,897      13,963,728      93,060,782      
Hudson Twsp 89 38 72 415.4 Unsewered / conn ?? 2,631,000      counted above -                 counted above 13,963,728      93,060,782      
MCES - Empire Service Area C 90 38 9 731.3 Construction - con 2006 IUP 59,550,000    -                 -                 negotiated 13,963,728      93,060,782      
Appleton 91 38 1 918.8 Sludge handling im 2006 IUP 1,335,000      -                 -                 counted above 13,963,728      93,060,782      
Canby 92 38 156 100 Sewer rehab ?? 2,750,000      287,393         -                 2,462,607      14,251,120      95,523,389      
Biwabik 93 38 142 142 Rehab/expand exi ?? 5,364,000      3,953,256      -                 1,410,744      18,204,376      96,934,133      
Harris 94 38 65 450 New treatment fac 2006 IUP 3,600,000      -                 -                 counted above 18,204,376      96,934,133      
Stephen 95 38 81 375 Rehab/expand exi ?? 988,000         298,890         -                 689,110         18,503,266      97,623,243      
Hamburg 96 38 150 125 Regionalize - Norw ?? 2,933,000      1,235,743      -                 1,697,257      19,739,010      99,320,500      
Cromwell 97 38 190 1 Rehab/replace exi Applied to RD 350,000         -                 -                 350,000         19,739,010      99,670,500      
MCES - Blue Lake Plant Impro 98 36 49 496.1 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 124,000,000  -                 -                 negotiated 19,739,010      99,670,500      
MCES - Seneca Disinfection an 99 36 74 404.3 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 14,500,000    -                 -                 negotiated 19,739,010      99,670,500      
Big Lake 100 36 168 74.4 Expand existing sy ?? 18,255,000    -                 -                 18,255,000    19,739,010      117,925,500    
Perley 101 36 221 1 Rehab ponds ?? 400,000         -                 -                 400,000         19,739,010      118,325,500    
La Crescent 102 33 130 172 Rehab/expand exi ?? 796,200         -                 -                 796,200         19,739,010      119,121,700    
Menahga 103 33 80 375 Rehab existing sys Applied to RD 1,462,480      -                 -                 1,462,480      19,739,010      120,584,180    
Bruno 104 33 185 1 Unsewered - Pres ?? 1,435,000      -                 -                 1,435,000      19,739,010      122,019,180    
Chisholm 105 32 145 135 Replace digester c ?? 400,000         -                 -                 400,000         19,739,010      122,419,180    
Silver Creek Township - Stewa 106 31 128 182 Unsewered, conne ?? 5,300,000      -                 -                 5,300,000      19,739,010      127,719,180    
Quamba 107 29 39 514 Unsewered - conn RD 2006 (-07) 1,618,900      -                 509,000         -                 20,248,010      127,719,180    
Kandiyohi Co - Lake Florida 108 29 46 501 Unsewered - conn 2006 IUP 4,606,900      counted above -                 counted above 20,248,010      127,719,180    
MCES - So. Washington Co Int 109 29 137 162.5 Construction - con 2006 IUP 22,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated 20,248,010      127,719,180    
MCES - Hastings WWTP 110 29 136 162.5 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 45,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated 20,248,010      127,719,180    
Alborn Twp 111 26 44 503 Unsewered - clust 2006 IUP 955,056         750,000         -                 counted above 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - Dayton-Champlin Inter 112 26 114 205 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 9,200,000      -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - Elm Creek/Northwest 113 26 132 164 Construction - con 2006 IUP 23,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - MWWTP Disinfection 114 26 30 563.8 Construction - new 2006 IUP 9,265,000      -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - MWWTP Process Con 115 26 37 518.2 Construction - con 2006 IUP 1,400,000      -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - NW Interceptor Improv 116 26 118 205 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 113,600,000  -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
MCES - Chaska Lift Station 117 26 113 205 Planning/Design - ?? 8,900,000      -                 -                 negotiated 20,998,010      127,719,180    
Princeton 118 25 96 297.5 Expand existing sy ?? 13,240,000    -                 -                 13,240,000    20,998,010      140,959,180    
Jackson County - Loon Lake 119 25 84 357 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 483,635         -                 100,000         -                 21,098,010      140,959,180    
Royalton 120 24 141 144 Expand existing sy ?? 1,000,000      -                 -                 1,000,000      21,098,010      141,959,180    
Peterson 121 24 222 1 Construct new trm Applied to RD 590,500         130,565         -                 459,935         21,228,575      142,419,115    
MCES - Rosemount Intercepto 122 23 139 156.3 Planning/Design - 2006 IUP 21,700,000    -                 -                 negotiated 21,228,575      142,419,115    
Nashwauk 123 23 159 99.4 Sewer extension, e Applied to RD 3,860,000      -                 -                 3,860,000      21,228,575      146,279,115    
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Warroad 124 23 17 675 Rehab/expand exi ?? 4,277,313      counted above -                 counted above 21,228,575      146,279,115    
Hitterdal 125 23 97 275 Rehab/expand pon ?? 825,500         642,401         -                 183,099         21,870,976      146,462,213    
Lake Township (Warroad) 126 22 19 665.5 Unsewered / collec ?? 6,030,000      counted above -                 counted above 21,870,976      146,462,213    
Grand Marais 127 22 94 308.8 I/I correction ?? 645,500         -                 -                 645,500         21,870,976      147,107,713    
ChisagoLksPh2 (Stacy - partia 128 21 50 495 Connect Stacy to CWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 4,406,000      counted above -                 counted above 21,870,976      147,107,713    
Henning 129 20 206 1 I/I Correction ?? 350,000         -                 -                 350,000         21,870,976      147,457,713    
MCES - Elko-New Market Inter 130 20 152 117 Planning/Design - ?? 23,000,000    -                 -                 negotiated 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Knife River-Larsmont Sanitary 131 19 52 481.5 Unswrd,Larsmont WIF Rsvd 9,000,000      counted above counted above counted above 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Annandale/Maple Lake 132 18 67 439 New treatment pla 2006 IUP 12,000,000    -                 -                 counted above 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Cottonwood Ph. 2 133 18 77 400 Collection improve ?? 166,000         -                 -                 counted above 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Floodwood 134 18 199 1 Sewer Extension - ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Garrison/Kathio/Mille Lacs San 135 16 26 590 Unsewered / conn WIF Rsvd/06 IUP 18,100,000    -                 counted above counted above 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Hampton 136 16 205 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 21,870,976      147,457,713    
Tower - Hoo-Doo Point Extens 137 15 99 264 Hoo-Doo Point sew ?? 627,300         -                 -                 627,300         21,870,976      148,085,013    
Crane Lake - Eastern Service A 138 15 189 1 Sewer ext. to unse ?? 3,860,000      -                 -                 3,860,000      21,870,976      151,945,013    
Menahga 139 12 80 375 Unsewered area Applied to RD -                 -                 -                 -                 21,870,976      151,945,013    
Shafer 140 11 174 42 Expand WWTF, in Applied to RD 1,865,600      -                 -                 1,865,600      21,870,976      153,810,613    
Central Iron Range SD 141 10 187 1 Planning for new s ?? 20,000,000    -                 -                 20,000,000    21,870,976      173,810,613    
Gilbert - Sparta Location 142 10 202 1 Unsewered / conn ?? 600,000         -                 -                 600,000         21,870,976      174,410,613    
Deer River 143 8 149 125 Rehab/expand exi ?? 1,481,410      219,132         -                 1,262,278      22,090,108      175,672,891    
Palisade 144 8 215 1 Fix/expand existin ?? 389,250         -                 70,108           -                 22,160,216      175,672,891    
Grand Rapids 145 5 203 1 Sewer extension - ?? 2,352,134      -                 -                 2,352,134      22,160,216      178,025,025    
Tofte/Schroeder 146 5 48 497 Unsewered / collec ?? 10,350,000    -                 -                 counted above 22,160,216      178,025,025    
Cotton Township 147 5 188 1 Unsewered area,  No RD app 649,369         287,291         -                 362,078         22,447,507      178,387,103    
Alexandria Lakes Area Service 148 1 51 485 Sewer extensions ?? 3,485,000      -                 -                 counted above 22,447,507      178,387,103    
Bigfork 149 1 120 205 Rehab and expand ?? 1,551,000      776,591         -                 774,409         23,224,098      179,161,512    
Blomkest 150 1 15 706 Regionalization of Applied to RD 2,300,000      -                 -                 -                 23,224,098      179,161,512    
Brandon Township 151 1 64 453 Unsewered / conn ?? 5,900,000      counted above -                 counted above 23,224,098      179,161,512    
Brownsville 152 1 184 1 Rehab treatment f ?? 1,210,000      -                 -                 1,210,000      23,224,098      180,371,512    
Burtrum 153 1 108 218.8 Plant expansion  R Applied to RD 1,179,600      915,000         -                 264,600         24,139,098      180,636,112    
Central Lake Region JEP Boar 154 1 95 306 Treatment for unse ?? 10,950,000    -                 -                 10,950,000    24,139,098      191,586,112    
Deerwood 155 1 191 1 Rehab/Expand Ex ?? 150,000         -                 -                 150,000         24,139,098      191,736,112    
Dilworth 156 1 192 1 Sewer rehab ?? 975,000         -                 -                 975,000         24,139,098      192,711,112    
Elba 157 1 193 1 Unsewered / collec ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 24,139,098      192,711,112    
Ellsworth 158 1 195 1 Rehab sewers, I/I ?? 563,000         38,639           -                 524,361         24,177,737      193,235,473    
Elmore 159 1 196 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? 792,700         29,072           -                 763,628         24,206,809      193,999,101    
Essig 160 1 198 1 Unsewered / conn Applied to RD 800,000         -                 -                 800,000         24,206,809      194,799,101    
Gaylord - WWTP Improvement 161 1 201 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 24,206,809      194,799,101    
Howard Lake 162 1 169 64.4 Rehab/expand exi ?? 2,590,000      -                 -                 2,590,000      24,206,809      197,389,101    
LaGrand/Moe Townships 163 1 82 361 Unsewered / conn ?? 9,942,000      4,666,901      -                 5,275,099      28,873,710      202,664,200    
Lansing Twp 2 (Woodhaven, e 164 1 92 310 Unsewered / collec ?? 3,200,000      -                 -                 3,200,000      28,873,710      205,864,200    
Mahnomen 165 1 210 1 Sewer rehab ?? 780,000         -                 -                 780,000         28,873,710      206,644,200    
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Meadowlands 166 1 212 1 Rehab existing sys ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 28,873,710      206,644,200    
Mentor 167 1 2 900 Unsewered / collec RD 2006 (-07) 1,847,251      -                 638,500         -                 29,512,210      206,644,200    
Milaca 168 1 63 456.3 Relocate ponds 2006 IUP 13,136,500    -                 -                 counted above 29,512,210      206,644,200    
Miltona Twsp. 169 1 68 435 Unsewered / conn ?? 12,500,000    counted above -                 counted above 29,512,210      206,644,200    
Northern Twsp. 170 1 164 85 Unsewered area ?? 7,620,000      -                 -                 7,620,000      29,512,210      214,264,200    
Ormsby 171 1 25 628.5 Unsewered / collec Applied to RD 800,000         -                 -                 -                 29,512,210      214,264,200    
Oslo 172 1 147 135 Rehab/expand exi ?? 736,000         183,670         -                 552,330         29,695,880      214,816,530    
Ottertail 173 1 66 450 Unsewered Applied to RD 3,198,000      -                 -                 -                 29,695,880      214,816,530    
Parkers Prairie 174 1 218 1 Sewer extensions ?? 644,000         -                 -                 644,000         29,695,880      215,460,530    
Pelican Group Of Lakes Improv 175 1 110 210 Unsewered / collec ?? 16,949,850    975,792         -                 15,974,058    30,671,672      231,434,587    
Pelican Rapids 176 1 219 1 Sewer rehab ?? 2,500,000      -                 -                 2,500,000      30,671,672      233,934,587    
Perham 177 1 220 1 Wastewater infiltra ?? 600,000         -                 -                 600,000         30,671,672      234,534,587    
Pope County - Lk Minnewaska 178 1 155 102.3 Unsewered area ?? 15,250,000    -                 -                 15,250,000    30,671,672      249,784,587    
Racine 179 1 98 271 Rehab/expand exi ?? 520,000         -                 -                 520,000         30,671,672      250,304,587    
Randolph 180 1 163 85 Unsewered / collec ?? 3,715,600      1,755,000      -                 1,960,600      32,426,672      252,265,187    
Rice Lake Township 181 1 100 258.8 Unsewered / collec ?? 4,892,926      -                 -                 4,892,926      32,426,672      257,158,113    
Seaforth 182 1 226 1 Unsewered - conn Applied to RD 1,200,000      -                 -                 -                 32,426,672      257,158,113    
Silver Creek Twp - Castle Dang 183 1 228 1 Unsewered, conne ?? 3,609,000      -                 -                 3,609,000      32,426,672      260,767,113    
St. Hilaire 184 1 148 135 Rehab/expand exi ?? 1,188,000      539,443         -                 648,557         32,966,115      261,415,671    
St. Stephen 185 1 90 324.8 Unsewered / collec ?? 9,518,000      4,000,000      -                 5,518,000      36,966,115      266,933,671    
Tower 186 1 234 1 Sewer extension to ?? 787,000         -                 -                 787,000         36,966,115      267,720,671    
Urbank 187 1 237 1 Unsewered / collec RD 2005 962,500         -                 471,000         -                 37,437,115      267,720,671    
Villard 188 1 239 1 Unsewered / collec ?? 2,898,286      -                 -                 2,898,286      37,437,115      270,618,957    
Villard Area Lakes SD 189 1 240 1 Unsewered / collec ?? 6,452,744      -                 -                 6,452,744      37,437,115      277,071,701    
Westbrook 190 1 242 1 Rehab/expand exi ?? -                 -                 -                 -                 37,437,115      277,071,701    
Whalen 191 1 243 1 Unsewered / collec Applied to RD 1,012,550      510,000         -                 502,550         37,947,115      277,574,251    
Whitefield Twp - Svea 192 1 244 1 Unsewered area - ?? 883,000         530,855         -                 352,145         38,477,970      277,926,396    
Morgan pending pending Thru Hwy. 67 Inter ?? 650,000         -                 -                 650,000         38,477,970      278,576,396    
Willmar pending pending relocate treatment ?? 40,000,000    -                 -                 40,000,000    38,477,970      318,576,396    
East Grand Forks pending pending Rehab/expansion ?? 10,998,520  -                -               10,998,520  38,477,970    329,574,916  

1,625,854,981      32,362,177    6,115,793      329,574,916  

Zero Points on New List:  Project either completed, expected to be funded in 2006, or city requested to remove
Dumont na 0 12 718.1 Corrective Action P Awarded 752,585         
Mountain Iron na 0 13 710 Rehab existing tre Requsted remova 525,000         
Aurora - Retrofit biosolids na 0 18 670 Treatment plant re Sp App Awarded 2,222,000      
Lewisville na 0 20 665 Corrective action p Pending 1,390,046      
Rushmore na 0 22 650 Rehab/expand exi Awarded 740,600         
Koochiching County - Jackfish na 0 29 570 Unsewered / conn Awarded 9,216,795      
Murray County-Lake Shetek na 0 32 552.8 Unsewered / collecWIF Rsvd/06 IUP 14,930,000    
Prinsburg na 0 33 546.5 Unsewered / collecRD/WIF Funded 2,944,000      
MCES - MWWTP Centrifuge D na 0 35 518.2 Construction - con Funded 3,200,000      
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Duluth/NS Phase 2 (Knife Rive na 0 42 508.8 Connect Knife Riv WIF Awarded 1,827,212      
Gary na 0 43 503.9 Unsewered / gravi WIF Rsvd 2,254,328      
Steele County - Beaver Lake na 0 45 503 Unsewered / collec ?? 1,633,920      
Madelia Phase 1 na 0 56 471.7 Tmnt plant rehab - 2006 IUP 854,754         
Henriette na 0 57 469 Corrective Action Pending 965,536         
Rutledge na 0 58 463 Unsewered - conn WIF Rsvd 1,292,000      
Effie na 0 62 457.6 Unsewered / collec WIF Rsvd 1,202,000      
Dent na 0 70 424.5 Rehab existing po WIF Rsvd 865,000         
Judson Township na 0 76 401 Unsewered / collecRequested remov 1,080,000      
Plainview - Elgin SD na 0 83 360 Expand WWTF ins self-funded 4,900,000      
Oronoco na 0 85 356.5 Unsewered / collec ?? 8,875,000      
Watonwan County - Long Lake na 0 87 332 Unsewered / collecRequested remov 1,288,000      
Fox Lake Improvement District na 0 91 324.5 Unsewered / conn Fixing ISTS proble 868,340         
Two Harbors na 0 93 308.8 Construct detentio Sp App Awarded 3,153,000      
Duluth SSO Lakeside Storage na 0 105 233.8 SSO overflow corr Sp Approp 6,640,000      
Chatfield na 0 121 197 Rehab/expand exi Requested remov 6,430,000      
Ostrander na 0 124 187.5 Corrective Action Pending 794,000         
Pillager na 0 126 184 Expand existing poRequested remov 700,000         
Dunnell na 0 129 178 Corrective Action Pending 1,032,000      
St. Paul Sewer Rehab na 0 135 164 Sewer rehabilitatio self-funded -                 
Crookston na 0 138 157 Rehab/expand exi Requested remov 1,190,000      
Hill City na 0 143 142 Rehab/expand ponRequested remov 1,660,000      
MCES - Rogers WWTP Expan na 0 144 135 Planning/Design - Requested remov 17,400,000    
Moose Lake na 0 154 110 Replace forcemainRequested remov 176,874         
Isle na 0 160 92 I/I Correction & Se ?? 5,600,000      
Cook na 0 162 85 I/I correction Requested remov -                 
Upsala na 0 167 75 Relocate outfall, reRequested remov 590,000         
Morgan na 0 170 52 Sewer rehab ?? 150,000         
Bertha na 0 172 50 Rehab/expand exi ?? 1,391,500      
Steen na 0 173 50 Rehab/expand exi Requested remov 294,076         
Staples na 0 175 17 Sewer rehab duplicate project -                 
Evansville na 0 176 10 Sewer extension ?? 200,000         
Gaylord - Sewer Extension na 0 200 1 Service extension ?? -                 
Lucan na 0 209 1 Rehab/expand exi Requested remov -                 
McGrath na 0 211 1 Corrective Action Pending 470,000         
Park Rapids na 0 216 1 Treatment plant im ?? 220,000         
Park Rapids - Fish Hook Lake na 0 217 1 Service extension self-funded -                 
Rapidan Twsp na 0 224 1 Unsewered, conneRequested remov 1,985,000      
Sherburne County - Eagle Lake na 0 227 1 Unsewered / collecFixing ISTS proble -                 
St. Martin na 0 229 1 Rehab ponds ?? -                 
Staples - Lakewood na 0 230 1 I/I correction and s self-funded 895,000         
Thirty Lakes Watershed Distric na 0 232 1 Unsewered / collecRequested remov -                 
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Twin Valley na 0 236 1 Sewer rehab RD funded 1,100,000      
Wanamingo na 0 241 1 Rehab/expand exi Requested remov 1,003,600      
Winton na 0 245 1 I/I Correction, pond self-funded -                 
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